would decrease. In addition, the ability of those subsidiaries to pay dividends to us may be impaired,
which in turn, could limit our ability to make the required payment on the Notes.

See also “Our high leverage could adversely affect our ability to operate our business” above.

There has been no prior public market for the Series D Notes and we cannot assure you that a
liquid market will develop for the Series D Notes.

We intend to list the Series D Notes for trade on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange. However,
there has been no prior public market for the Series D Notes and we cannot assure you as to the
ongoing liquidity of the market for the Notes on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange.

1.11 Capitalization and Indebtedness

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and capitalization, in NIS and US dollars,
at March 31, 2007 in accordance with Israeli GAAP on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect (i) the
issuance of the Series D Notes between April and June 2007; and (ii) the issuance of NIS 305 million
Series A Notes by PC in June, 2007. This table should be read in conjunction with our financial
statements and the notes thereto included in and incorporated by reference into this Prospectus.

 At March 31, 2007
(unaudited)

 (NIS in thousands) (US$ in thousands)

   Actual
As

Adjusted

   Actual
As

 Adjusted

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   SECURED
   Short-term credits 324,827 324,827 78,177 78,177
   Suppliers and service providers -   - -   -
   Payables and other credit balances -   - -   -
 324,827 324,827 78,177 78,177
   UNSECURED
   Short-term credits 55,230 55,230 13,292 13,292
   Suppliers and service providers 173,925 173,925 41,859 41,859
   Payables and other credit balances 426,995 426,995 102,768 102,768
 656,150 656,150 157,919 157,919

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 980,977 980,977 236,096 236,096

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

SECURED 1,506,854 1,506,854 362,660 362,660
UNSECURED 1,491,558 2,428,134 358,979 584,388

TOTAL LONG TERM  LIABILITIES 2,998,412 3,934,988 721,639   947,048

 44

UNSECURED LIABILITIES RELATED
TO DISCONTINUING OPERATION 39,917 39,917 9,607

9,607

OPTIONS ISSUED BY A SUBSIDIARY 39,086 39,086 9,407 9,407

MINORITY INTEREST 648,122 648,122 155,986 155,986

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,420,507 1,420,507 341,879 341,879

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION ..... 6,127,021 7,063,597 1,474,614 1,700,023

1.12 Use of Proceeds

 There will be no net proceeds from the listing of the Series D Notes for trade on the TASE.

45

 )'סדרה ד(רישומן למסחר בבורסה של אגרות החוב  .1.13

, 2007 מאישהתקבלו בחודשים מרס ו, ת דירקטוריון החברהובהתאם להחלט .1.13.1

,  למשקיעים המנויים בתוספת הראשונה לחוק ניירות ערךהקצתה החברה

,  להלן1.13.5כמפורט בסעיף , )"המשקיעים": להלן ביחד (1968-ח"התשכ

 סך כולל של , אפריל מאי ויוניספר הצעות פרטיות בחודשים מבמסגרת

ח ערך נקוב כל " ש1בנות , רשומות על שם, )'דסדרה (אגרות חוב  620,000,000

כל אחת של  באפריל 1ביום , שנתיים שוויםתשלומים  8-העומדות לפירעון ב, אחת